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Mr. Scott Seery
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Seery:

January 10, 1995
1063-1, MV011004

SOIL AND GROUND WATER
QUALITY RECONNAISSANCE
REPORT FOR

S$&S BUILDING SUPPLY

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Per our client's request, enclosed is the soil and ground water quality reconnaissance
report for the referenced site located at 701 Fremont Avenue in San Leandro, California.

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

Stason I. Toster, P.E.
Associate
Environmental Engineer
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December 20, 1994
1063-1, MV120708

Mr. Bob Gardner RE: SOIL AND GROUND WATER
$&S BULOLDING SUPPLY QUALITY RECONNAISSANCE
701 Fremont Avenue S&S BUILDING SUPPLY

San Leandro, California 94577 SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Gardner:

As requested, we are pleased to present this report summarizing our soil and ground
water quality reconnaissance at the above-referenced site. This investigation was
performed in accordance with our proposal dated June 24, 1994.

Three exploratory borings were drilled on-site to a depth of approximately 25 feet and
converted into monitoring wells (Mw-1, MW-2 and MW-3); a fourth exploratory boring
was drilled to an approximate depth of 16.5 feet (EB-1). Laboratory analysis of soil
samples collected from the four borings detected low levels of gasoline range
petroleum hydrocarbons. Based on these findings, it appears that the significantly
impacted soil was removed during previous overexcavation of the tank pit area.

To evaluate the ground water quality, ground water samples were collected from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MWw-3. Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons
(1,200 to 35,000 ppb) were detected in the ground water sampled. The highest level
was detected in the down-gradient monitoring well (Mw-1); however, benzene was not
detected.

Sampling of the three monitoring wells, on a quarterly basis, is currently planned.

We refer you to the text of the report for details regarding the site activities, results, and
conclusions. If you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

LOWNEY ASSOCIATES

Sk

Stason 1. Foster, P.E. ENo E;;allagg
. : Kive & s | xp. /-31

Associate, Environmental Eng O TFED o
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Copies: Addressee (4)
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SOIL AND GROUND WATER QUALITY RECONNAISSANCE

$&$S BUILDING SUPPLY

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

In this report, we present the results of our soil and
ground water quality reconnaissance at 701 Fremont
Avenue in San Leandro, California (Figures 1 and 2).
The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate soil
and ground water quality near the former location of
two underground storage tanks (USTs).

Two 1,000-gallon gasoline USTs and dispenser island
were formerly located on-site. During the removal of
the USTs in 1989, two soil samples were collected from
beneath the northern and southem ends of each UST.
Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from
beneath the northern and southern end of the
westernmost UST detected total petroleum hydrocar-
bons (TPH) as gasoline at 2,300 parts per million (ppm)
and 7,600 ppm, respectively. Laboratory analysis of
soil samples collected from beneath the easternmost
UsT did not detect TPH as gasoline or benzene,
ethylbenzene, toluene, or xylenes (BTEX) above the
laboratory detection limits.

We understand that additional soil was removed from
the UST excavation; however, it does not appear that
any additional verification soil samples were collected.
The excavation reportedly was extended to ground
water at a depth of 10 to 12 feet. Analysis of five
composite soil samples collected from the stockpiled
soil after aeration did not detect TPH as gasoline or

IATES

1.1 Purpose
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S&S Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

BTEX compounds. The stockpiled soil was subse-
quently used to backfill the excavation.

The scope of work for this investigation included the

following:

¥ Supervising the drilling and logging of one
exploratory boring to a depth of approximately
16.5 feet, three borings to depths of approximately
25 feet, and collection of soil samples.

¥ Conversion of the three 25-foot borings into
“permanent” 2-inch diameter monitoring wells and
development, sampling, and surveying of the wells.

¥ Analysis of selected soil and ground water samples
for TPH as gasoline and BTEX (EPa Test Method
8015/8020).

2.0 SOIL AND GROUND WATER QUATITY EVALUATION

To evaluate soil and ground water quality at the site,
exploratory borings EB-1, MW-1, MW-2, and MW¥-3 were
drilled on October 27, 1994 at the locations shown on
Figure 2. Boring EB-1 was drilled to a depth of
approximately 16.5 feet. Borings Mw-1, Mw-2, and
Mw-3 were drilled into the shallow water-bearing zone

to a depth of approximately 25 feet.

Based on the findings of our subsurface explorations,
soil encountered beneath the site appeared to be
heterogeneous. However, the soils can generally be
grouped into five strata. These strata are designated
Stratum A through Stratum E and are discussed below.

IATES

1.3 Scope of Work
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$&S Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

Boring logs, details regarding our field investigation,
and soil sampling protocol are presented in Appendix
A

¥ Stratum A, a silty clay, was encountered to a depth
of approximately 7 feet.

v Stratum B, a silty sand, was encountered directly
beneath Stratum A to depths ranging from 10 to 15
feet.

¥ Stratum C, a sandy clay, was encountered to depths
of approximately 14 to 16 feet.

¥ Stratum D, consisting predominantly of silty/clayey
sand and gravel, was encountered beneath Stratum
C to a depth of approximately 20 feet. Ground
water was typically encountered in Stratum D at a
depth between 15 and 18 feet.

¥ Stratum E, a sandy clay, was encountered beneath
Stratum D and extended to the maximum depth
explored of approximately 25 feet.

The three exploratory borings (MWw-1, MW-2, and MW-3) 2.1.2 Monitoring Well
drilled into the shallow water-bearing strata were Installation
converted into  “permanent”  2-inch  diameter

monitoring wells in general accordance with Zone 7

Water Agency guidelines. Copies of the well permits

are included in Appendix B. Well construction details

and well development and sampling protocols are

described in Appendix C.

LOWNEYASSOCIATES page 3
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S&S Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance
To evaluate soil quality beneath the site, soil samples 2.2 Analytical Results
collected from above the ground water table in each of Soil

boring were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX
compounds. Analytical results are presented in Table
1 and on Figure 3. Copies of all laboratory reports are
presented in Appendix D.

The soil samples were also monitored with an organic
vapor meter (OVM) in the field; the OVM results are
shown on the boring logs presented in Appendix A.

TABLE 1. Analytical Results for Sqil Samples

(concentrations in ppm)

Gasoline
Range

Sample ID Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
MW/-1
@ 5.0-5.5 fu. <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.012
@ 10.0-10.5 ft. 0.017 <0.005 0.14 0.50
@ 15.0-15.5 ft. W87~ 1.2 3.5 17
MW/-2
@ 15.0-15.5 ft. <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <Q.005 0.0064
MW.3
@ 5.0-5.5 ft. <1.0 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
@ 10.0-10.5 ft. 8.6 <0.005 <0.005 0.05 0.11
@ 15.0-15.5 ft. 19 0.021 0.088 0.11 0.17
EB-1
@ 5.0-5.5 fi. <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
@ 10.0-10.5 fr. 2.9 <0.005 <0.005 0.0053 <0.005
@ 14.0-14.5 fi. 27 0.010 0.10 0.099 <0.010

< Compound not detected above the specified laboratory detection limit.

Ground water sampies collected from monitoring wells 2.3 Analytical Results
Mw-1, Mw-2, and Mw-3 were also analyzed for TPH as of Ground Water
gasoline and BTEX compounds. Analytical results are

presented in Table 2 and on Figure 4.

ASSOCIATES Page 4
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$&5 Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

TABLE 2. £ VW

(concentrations in parts per billion)
Gasoline
Range

Sample ID Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
MW-1 35,000 <25 <25 140 430
M¥-2 1200 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MW-3 2400 4.2 <2.0 40 43
§5-3 3000 5.6 <2.0 39 44
< Compound not detected above the specified laboratory detection limit. - - )
* Split Sample from monitoring well MW¥-3 defechon fi ot Tos Lu? I"

To establish the ground water gradient, ground water 2.4 Ground Water
elevations were measured prior to sampling each well Flow

using an electronic depth sounder. The relative top of

casing elevations for each well were also surveyed.

Surveying protocol is included in Appendix C. As

shown on the Site Plan (Figure 2), the ground water

flow direction beneath the site is towards the

southwest. The ground water and top of casing

elevations are presented in Table 3.

TABLE 3. Ground Water and Top of Casing Elevations

(measurements in feet)

-

Well Relative Top Ground Relative Ground
Number of Casing Elevation Water Depth® ‘Water Elevation o
MW-1 100.05 15.46 84.59 m=<
MW-2 100.06 15.29 84.71
MW-3 99.58 14.96 84.62

*Measured from top of casing

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate soil
and ground water quality near the location of the
former USTs.

LOWNEYASSOCIATES e s
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§&S§ Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

The ground water flow direction beneath the site was
measured to be towards the southwest. This
corresponds with the regional ground water flow
direction.

Laboratory analysis of scil samples collected from the
four exploratory borings generally detected low levels
of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons.  The
highest levels were detected in soil collected near the
soil and ground water interface.  Concentrations
detected in the more shallow samples were all less
than 10 ppm. Based on the low concentrations
detected, it appears that the significantly impacted soil
was removed during the previous over-excavation of
the UST pit area. In our opinion, no further soil quality

evaluation is warranted.

Laboratory analysis of ground water samples collected
from the monitoring wells detected gasoline range
petroleum hydroecarbons (1,200 to 35,000 ppb). The
highest levels were present in the down-gradient
monitoring well (MW-1); however, benzene was not

detected (<25 ppb).  «b least” @ This gl atatechoor. fpmt

Based on our experience, the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health will likely require
additional investigation to further delineate the extent
of ground water contamination, However, prior to
performing additional work, we recommend continued
quarterly ground water monitoring and that these
results be reviewed to further establish ground water
flow direction and the residual levels of gasoline range
hydrocarbons present in the ground water. The next
sampling event is currently scheduled for January 1995.
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§&S Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health and
California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

4.0 LIMITATIONS

The study that we have made assumes that the data
obtained in the field and laboratory are reasonably
representative  of field conditions and that the
subsurface conditions are reasonably susceptible to
interpolation and extrapolation between sampling
locations. The chemical and other data presented in
this report can change over time and are applicable
only to the time this study was performed.

The accuracy and reliability of this investigation is a
reflection of the number and type of samples taken
and the extent of the analysis conducted, and is thus
inherently limited and dependent upon the resources
expended. Chemical analyses were performed for
specific parameters during this investigation, as
detailed in the scope of services. Please note that
additional constituents not searched for during this
investigation may be present in soil and ground water
at the site. Our sampling and analytical plan was
designed using accepted environmental principles and
our judgment for the performance of a reconnaissance
investigation, and was based on the degree of
investigation desired by you. It is possible to obtain 2
greater degree of certainty, if desired, by implementing
a more rigorous soil and/or ground water sampling
program.

This report was prepared for the use of the S&S
Building Supply in evaluating soil and ground water

Envilonmamial / Geotachnical / Engineenng Services
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$&S Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

quality at the referenced site at the time of this study.
We make no warranty, expressed or implied, except
that our services have been performed in accordance
with environmental principles generally accepted at
this time and location.
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APPENDIX A

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The subsurface investigation was performed on
October 27, 1994 using a mobile B-40 drill rig equipped
with an 8-inch hollow-stem auger. Four soil borings
were advanced to depths of approximately 25 feet.
Soil samples were collected every 5 feet. The soils
encountered in the borings were logged using the
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D-2487). The
logs of the borings, as well as a key to the
classification of the soil (Figure A-1), are included as
part of this appendix.

The attached boring logs and related information
depict subsurface conditions only at the locations
indicated and at the particular date designated on the
log. Subsurface conditions at other locations may
differ from conditions occurring at these boring
locations. The passage of time may result in a change
in the subsurface conditions due to environmental
changes. In addition, any stratification lines on the log
represent the approximate boundary between soil
types; the transition may be gradual.

The soil samples were obtained in S-foot intervals
using a 2.5-inch diameter Modified California split
spoon sampler. Soil samples for laboratory analysis
were collected in brass liners, the ends covered in
aluminum foil, taped, and capped with plastic end
caps. The samples were then labeled, placed on ice,
and transported to a state certified analytical laboratory
with chain of custody documentation for analysis. The
soil samples were also monitored with an OvM. Soil
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$&S$ Building Supply Soil and Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

was placed in a Ziplock bag, sealed, and the ovM
probe used to pierce the bag to take a reading after
several minutes. All drilling and sampling equipment
was cleaned in a solution of tri-sodium phosphate and
distilled water or steam cleaned before use in each

boring.

technical / Eng ing Services
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. PRIMARY DIVISIONS SOIL | 1EGEND SECONDARY DIVISIONS
¥ e
CLEAN GW 3] Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, lite or no fines.
9] MORE THAN HALF “-E‘n";;‘;‘ GP Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines.
o] g OF CONRSE FRACNON |l
v § 15 LARGER THAN GRAVEL GM Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, non-plastic fines.
8 § 'Q- NO. { SIEVE Wrm
z 6 ég FINES GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines.
g %gg gkﬁg‘sl sw iriei) Well graded sands, gravelly sands, linle or no fines.
£3 1T
Q “’E v onig.giuf %?@ sp rg‘.'::'-:::_-:"".':.:' Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines.
S ¢ OF COARSE FRACTION TR T - :
O 15 SALLER THAN SV%IN'I%S SM  F3iTH1I ] Sidty sands, sand-silt mixtures, non-plastic fines.
FINES sC PLLLH Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines.
Inorganic siits and very fine sands, Tock Hour, silty of clayey fine
9 ML sands or clayey silts v?iyth stight plasticity. v ey
D wub SILTS AND CLAYS CL Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy
2 g 5 - LIQUID LIMIT 1$ LESS THAN 505 "] clays, silty clays, lean clays,
% E é% OL )i]i]i}111]] Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity.
2 Eg E MH Irluorganjf silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy or silty soils,
T ﬁEz glasfic siils.
- LTS AND CLAYS . . -
2 g5 ?_: u me)lum-ns GREATER THAN 50% CH 7 A Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays.
- OH ;///% Crganic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts.
HIGHLY QRGANIC SOILS Pt A Peat and other highly organic soils.
DEFINITION OF TERMS
1.5, STANDARD SERIES SIEVE CLEAR SQUARE SIEVE OPENINGS
200 40 10 4 /4" . 3¢ iz2*
SAND GRAVEL
SILTS AND CLAY COBBLES | BOULDERS
FINE MEDIUM COARSE FINE COARSE
GRAIN SIZES
TERZAGHI .
SPLIT SPOON MODIFIED CALIFORNIA /| SHELBY TUBE
STANDARD PENETRATION PITCHER TUBE
SAMPLERS
SAND AND GRAVEL [BLOWS/FOOT' SILTS AND CLAYS | STRENGTH¥ |BLOWS/FOOT"
VERY LOOSE 0-4 VERY SOFT 0-1/4 -2
LOGSE 4-10 SOFT 1/4 - 1/2 2-4
MEDIUM DENSE 10-30 MEDIUM STIFF 1/2-1 4-8
DENSE 30-50 STIFF 1-2 8-16
VERY DENSE OVER 50 VERY STIFF 2-4 16 - 32
- HARD OVER 4 OVER 32
RELATIVE DENSITY CONSISTENCY

» Number of blows of 140 pound hammer falling 30 inches 1o drive a 2 inch ©.D. (1-3/8 inch LD.} split spoon (ASTM D-1586).
% Unconfined compressive strength in tons/sq. fi. as determined by laboratory testing or approximated by the standard penstration
test (ASTM D-1586), pocket penetrometer, torvane, or visual observation.

KEY TO EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D - 2487)

S & S BUILDING SUPPLY
San Leandro, California

LOVWNEYASSOCIATES

Environmental/Geotechnical/Engineering Services

FIGURE A-1
1063-1, December 1994



DRILL RIG: Mobile B-40

SURFACE ELEVATION: -

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER: 15.5 feet BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches

LOGGED BY: BAF
DATE DRILLED: 10/27/94

C T Bom~
| Z & £ 8B¢ % UE
E " z
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS é a2l & E EE g EE EEE §§§§ L
| 7] 8 [B]°% *|78 848"k |58
Asphalt
SILTY CLAY, Black, slightly moist, low to moderaie plasticity A 7 Hard |CL 7
77 -
. . : s y
SILTY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, low plasticity A % Hard |CL =
é 5 79 0
SILTY SAND, Brown, slightly moist B [1H{ Medium |sm
14 dense -
it
SILTY CLAY, Greenish brown, slightly moist, low 1o moderate C 7 Very |CL 21
plasticity % stiff
Minor medium sand %/, 37 82
SANDY GRAVEL, Gray, moist, well-graded 5 R0 Very (GW
dense 52
Bottom of Boring = 16.5 feet.
.
20—
.
25—
NOTE: The stratification lines represent
the approximate boundary between the -
soil types. The transition may be gradual.
30 —
1063-1, 11720 BAFER EXPLORATORY BORING LOG - EB-1

S & S BUILDING SUPPLY
San Leandro, California

LOVVNEYASSOCIATES
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EB-1
1063-1, December 1994



DRILL RIG: Mobile B-40

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER:
(From Surface Elevation)

5
-
ET 5%
g S
| 4 TOP OF
CHRISTIE
BOX
4
TOP OF
CASING
2INGH
e DIAMETER
5 PVC CASING
BENTONITE
....... SEAL
0.
A5 — 2.INCH
DIAMETER
PERFORATED
PVC CASING
20 _
'7_ SAND
z5 Nx R
30

SURFACE ELEVATION: —

LOGGED BY: BAF

plasticitv

18.0 feet BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DATE DRILLED: 10/27/94
R SRR
a = [ B e g8
DESCRIPTION é & S 5lE3 : EEEEE?;E
2 =y k) B Cle
b 8 8 ] 8 & g é (o] §
Asphalt
SILTY CLAY, Black, slightly moist, low to moderate A | Hard
plasticity
SILTY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, low plasticity [A | Hard
SILTY SAND, Greenish gray, slightly moist, slight B |Medium
petroleum odor dense
SANDY CLAY, Greenish gray, slightly moist, moderate |C | Very
plasticity, petroleum odor stiff
SANDY GRAVEL, Gray moist, well-gradedgip O | Dense
SILTY $SAND, Grayish brown, moist D} Yery
dense
SAND, Brown, saturated, well-graded D| Very
loose
SANDY CLAY, Gray, moist, moderate 10 high plasticity  [E fog
st
SANDY CLAY, Brown, slightly moist, moderate to high |[E | Very
plasticity stiff
SANDY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, moderate c | Hard

Bottorn of Well = 25.0 feet

NOTE: The stratification lines represent
the approximate boundary between the
soil types. The transition may be gradual.

1063-1, 11/30 BAF'EB

MONITORING WELL LOG - MW-1

S & S BUILDING SUPPLY
San Leandro, California

LOV/NEYASSOCIATES

' Environmental/Geotechnical/Engineering Services

MW-1
1063-1, December 1994



DRILL RIG: Mobile B-40

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER:
(From Surface Elevation)

5
<
£3 53
av B TOP OF
0
TOP OF
CASING
' 2NCH
v DIAMETER
PVC CASIN
- S < G
BENTONITE
....... SEAL
A0,
15 = 2INCH
DIAMETER
PERFORATED
PVC CASING
20
FJ SaND
23
30

SURFACE ELEVATION: — LOGGED BY: BAF
17.0 feet BORING DIAMETER: § inches DATE DRILLED: 10/27/94
c 1= g Z ’g
= = Bl EU 8§
DESCRIPTION & £ (E(21Eg §§§§§5§
Bl £ |3|8|8%3FEEEgEt
8 8l58E°%
Asphait
SILTY CLAY, Black, slightly moist, low to moderate Al Hard oL/
plasticity é
SILTY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, Jow plasticity JA| Hard | CL 2
é 69 8
SILTY SAND, Brown, slightly moist B | Medium| sm {1
dense t 111
23 2
SILTY SAND, Greenish gray, slightly moist, Slight B | Medium| sM [[131}
TeLrolaumeadon dense
SANDY CLAY, Brown with gray streaks, moist, c{ Very |lcop ' ! Final
moderate to high plasticity stiff 25 10
. Medium| g 7 :
CLAYEY SAND, Gray, moist dense & z Initial
CLAYEY SAND, Brown, saturated D {Medium} SC <55
dense ]
SANDY CLAY, Brown, slightly moist, moderate to high JE} Very |CL ? 23 i}
plasticity stiff /
%
SANDY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, moderate E} Hard |CL V
plasticity / 36
0
7
Boutom of Well = 25.0 feet
NOTE: The stratification lines represent 3——
the approximate boundary between the =]
soil types, The transition may be gradual.
10631, 11/30 BAF'ER
MONITORING WELL LOG - MW-2
S & S BUILDING SUPPLY
San Leandro, California
MW-2

LOV/NEYASSOCIATES

Environmental/Geotechnical/Engineering Services
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DRILL RIG: Mobile B-40 SURFACE ELEVATION: -- LOGGED BY: BAF
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER: 17.0 feet BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches DATE DRILLED: 10/27/94
(Frorn Surface Elevation)
4
g
£3 53 5
al B t; RNEmn
o p=3 b= = é [o]
4 TOP OF g gl g §9§ é;ﬁ% %E
DESCRIPTION A E R
— BOX Bl £ |3 8|a 5|5t RSIZE
o e SlE=S &
TOP OF Asphalt
. CASING 7 :
SILTY CLAY, Black, slightly moist, low to moderate Al Hard |cL
. plasticity
2INCH SILTY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, low plasticity |A| Hard |CL
e DIAMETER
5 PVC CASING
_______ BENTORITE | SILTY SAND, Brown, slightly mois rpettoletmsy | B | Medium SM [,
SEAL qjoene dense 111
a0 i 10
A3 2INCH X ( ' .
pameTER | SANDY CLAY, Brown with gray streaks mo:st C| Very jcL ;
PERFORATED | moderate 1o high plasticity, g 3% suff % B2 L
PVC CASING A YV Inital
= SANDY CLAY, Brown, saturated B vey faf] ~ |+ P
= stiff % _
20 _ o / 20 4
= / ‘jg 19 0
=] [— SAND 3
7 -
. SANDY CLAY, Dark brown, slightly moist, moderate ~ |E| Hard |CLF/] _|
plasticity
ees 4 0
...... Bottom of Well = 25.0 feet
30 NOTE: The stratification lines represent
the approximate boundary between the
soil types. The transition may be gradual.

10833, 11/30 BAF'ER

MONITORING WELL LOG - MW-3

S & S BUILDING SUPPLY
San Leandro, California

LOVNEYASSOCIATES w3

Environmental/Geotechnical/Engineering Services 1063-1, December 1994
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WELL PERMITS




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

£397 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 845BB  VOICE {510) 454-2800
FAX {510} 452:3814
{DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
[FOR APPLICANT YO COMPLETE|
LOCATION OF PROVECT_ 30| _Fremont. Buulevacd, = PERMTNMEER, TS /2,
San Lesndrs, fa LOCATION NUMBER
CLIENT
Nama & Adi ~ PERMIT CONDITIONS
Adtress o 5] v
Chy Son learden ., CA Zip 3 Clroled Permit Requirements Apply
4
APPLICANT
Nema__Lowneyy -Asseciates @GENEHAL
' Fax - 1. Apermili apphcation chould ba submitled 0 a5 1o arive & the
Addrest ac- o “I e, Hve . Voise @ﬁ) W3 -Z355" Zone 7 oifice fve Cays prior to propossd stating data,
Chty ﬂk!?!fﬂ th Vidw & Zip A 2, Submitto Zone T within 80 days atiet completion of perritted
work thie original Depattment of Water Resources Water Wol
TYPE QF PROJECT Driflers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or driling loge
Well Gonstruetion Gaotechnica) Investigation and location skewh for gactechnical projects,
Cathodie Protection General 3. Permitis vold ¥ project not begun within B0 days of approval
Watar Supply — Contaminaton date.
Monitoring X Wel Destruction .WATEH WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minfmum surface seal thickness Is two Inches of cement grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by remie,
Domestic Industria Other 2. Minimurn seal depth i 50 feet for municipal and industial wells
Municipal Imgation or 20 [eal for comestic and imigation wells unless a lesser
- depth is specially approved, Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: monitaring walis is the masimum depth practicable or 20 feat.
Wud Patary Al Rotary Avger X hallw-Skm  C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfil bare hote with compacted outtings o
Cable Qther

heavy bentonhe and upper two fest with compacted material, In

2raas of known or ssspectad coplamination, tremied cement prout

DRILLER'S LCENSE NO. (457 ~494 788

WELL PROJECTS .
Drill Hole Diameter @ I, Maximum
Cansing Diameter I Depth 25 R
Burlace eal Deph 1o Number %
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hola Diametar in. Depth

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

| heraby agres 10 comply with all requiremante of this permmit and Alameda

County Ordinanoe No. 73-68.
Date g&{j {ﬂ:

p10E2AF0IS 'ON X4

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE [

AONIOY 19M L ANOZ

shall be used in plice of compacted curtings.

’ D, CATHODIC. Fill hole above anotle 20ne with concrate placed by
’ tremis.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

vy N Mol o f 50 %

91992

61:81 INL ¥8-0 -438



APPENDIX C

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, SURVEYING,
DEVELOPMENT, AND GROUND WATER SAMPLING

Borings Mw-1, Mw-2 and Mw-3 were converted into
“permanent” ground water monitoring wells with the
installation of PVC casing. The casing used in all wells
was 2-inch 1D, threaded, flush-jointed, pvC Schedule
40. The casing in the lower portion of the well had
0.02-inch factory slots. After the casing was installed, a
filter pack composed of number 3 sand was placed in
the wells. The sand was placed in the approximately
3- to 4-inch diameter annulus to approximately 1 to 2
feet above the slotted casing. An approximately 1-foot
thick seal composed of bentonite pellets topped by
cement was placed in the annulus above the sandpack
to the surface. The wells were completed with flush
mounted christy boxes. In addition, the pvC well
casings were fitted with watertight, locking well caps at
the surface. Well construction details are shown on

the boring logs.

To evaluate ground water flow direction, the lateral
locations of the wells were established using a metered
wheel. The relative elevations of the monitoring wells
and ground water was then surveyed by a two-person
crew using a Leitz level and an engineer’s graduated

rod.

Approximately 48 hours after installation, the static
water levels were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
using an electronic depth sounder. The wells were
developed by the bailing of several well volumes of
water so that a representative ground water sample

IATES

Well Installation

Surveying

Development

Envitonmantal ! Geolechnical / Engineering Services

Page C-1



S&S Building Supply 50il & Ground Water Quality Reconnaissance

could be obtained and fine-grained material was flushed

from the well and surrounding soil.

Approximately 48 hours after development, the ground
water from the two monitoring wells was sampled. A
Teflon bailer was used to purge a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water from each well. After
each well volume, pH, temperature, and conductivity
measurements were recorded. ‘These measurements
generally stabilize after three to four well volumes. 1If,
after the third well volume, the pH and conductivity
did not stabilize, additional well volumes were
removed until these measurements did stabilize. If
yield was low and the well was pumped dry, the well
was allowed to recharge to the 80 percent level before
sampling.  Samples were collected in appropriate
sample bottles, labeled, and immediately placed into
an ice cooled chest for delivery to an analytical
laboratory certified by the State for the requested

analyses.

All well developing and sampling equipment was
cleaned with an aqueous tri-sodium phosphate
solution and distilled water or steam cleaned prior to

entering the wells.
Well development/sampling records for both wells

were maintained by Lowney Associates. Copies of
these records are attached.

EYASSOCIATES

Ground Water Sampling

Environmenlal / Geolechnical / Enginganng Sarvices
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Project Number

Project Name

Field Geologis/Engineer

4,{'5 guu'/j:ni 5"'[’,0’7

Well Number

Well Total Depth (completed)

(feeD

Development Date ___# /Af ¢

2-INCH CASING DIAMETER

VOL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER % 0.17
VOL (LITERS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.62

Sampling Ddte Time

Static Water Level Prior to Purging

Grund o3

=)

Boring Diameter

Casing Diameter

Volume Produced

—

(inches)

>

35"

4-INCH CASING DIAMETER

(liter@

VOL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.66
VOL (LITERS} = FEET OF WATER x 2.5

(Measured from 1op of casing)

Well Volume

Three Well Volumes

Total Produced

Number of Well Volumes

Production Time

Production Rate

Sample Description

Fr Heo ~ |59

Qizer/gald
(iter/gab
diter/gal)

(min)

(_/min)

Method TQQ oad l ;EA: \g

S‘EQO&«‘Q

Pick-Up [

Water Level After Recovery __ {9, 4C
80 Percent Recharged Yes X No [
Well ph Conductivity Temp

Volumes pSx10 ‘F

1 73 78 <3

2 7. Bo A

3 b I B0 R

4

5

6

7

8

b

10

(inches)




- 0 b g
“l £ ] ¥ 5
S S R VA

Pt Sl e

o4

C o, R N N YL WL T I WS
| 1 ax

Project Number 631
Project Name 565 Bl ’j 5"7—'?0/ Y
Field Geologist/Engineer TSR
Well Number A~ 2 Boring Diameter 7 (inches)
Well Total Depth (completed) x5 (feeD Casing Diameter pl Ginches)

Development Date __{ I,/. /7‘/ Method éfampﬁ;j Volume Produced X0 (liter/gaD

WEIL VOLUME CONVERSION FACTORS

2-INCH CASING DIAMETER Q1 4-INCH CASING DIAMETER

G
VOL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.17 Z-—;‘z" VOL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.66
VOL (LITERS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.62 )

VOL (LITERS) = FEET OF WATER x 2.5

Sampling Date __| '1/ ‘5/ 2 < Time _{1: 28 Method ]eD ey 13816R,
Static Water Level Prior to Purging __ /.27 0 Water Level After Recovery . ' S35 )
(Measured from top of casing) Hr 0 =907
80 Percent Recharged Yes (X No [
Well Volume Loz (liter/gal)
Well Conductivi

Three Well Volumes i8.e0 (liter/gal) Volu‘:nes PR I;tsil(l)vw Te_r;p
Total Produced (g (liter/gal) 1 - B RL)

5 -
Number of Well Volumes > A, s 1

3 7. 75" &9
Production Time {min) YR
Production Rate (_/min) 5

6

7
Sample Description M - &

8
Laboratory Deavein i
Deliver [] Pick-Up [} Date 10

Comments




: &
S R
i R

Project Number 063 /
Project Name S¢5 g’* '/j i S‘;j’fné/
-
Field Geologist/Engineer /4R
Well Number M= 3 Boring Diameter 7 (inches)
Well Total Depth (completed) 25 (feen) Casing Diameter > (inches)

Development Date _L ,/,/7 il Method Gfu NM;S Veolume Produced IS (lite
M/ef/ 44} 5/3.\, .‘ejl(

pesas PR, S

WELL VOLUME CONVERSION FACTORS

2-INCH CASING DIAMETER 16.04\ 4-INCH CASING DIAMETER

Gl
VOL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.17 Z“.g'.'L VOL (GALLONS) = FEET OF WATER % 0.66
VOL (LITERS) = FEET OF WATER x 0.462 '

VOL (LITERS) = FEET OF WATER x 2.5

Sampling Date g /zr/ a4 Time ___1 230 Method erie 1D e lerr.
Static Water Level Prior to Purging 4365 i) Water Level Afier Recovery __'$.0% o
(Measured from top of casing) e
80 Percent Recharged Yes No []
Well Volume L2z Qliter/gal)
Well Conductivi Tem,

Three Well Volumes 8.7 (liter/gal) Volumes ph HSx10 Y °F ?
Total Produced ] Qiter/gal) 1 i) Qg -

2 7.
Number of Well Volumes ) z i e

3 .z a4 7
Production Time (min) y
Production Rate (_/min) 5

6

7
Sample Description M -3

8
Laboratory DeqcsA 5
Deliver [[] Pick-Up [ Date 10

Commenis




APPENDIX D
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The refrigerated ground water and soil samples were
delivered to Sequoia Analytical located in Redwood
City, California. Chain of custody documentation was
maintained for all samples. Attached are copies of the
analytical results and the chain of custody forms.
Sequoia Analytical is certified by the State of California
as a Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratery and as an
Approved Water and Wastewater Laboratory.

LOWNEYASSOCIATES

Environmental / Geolachnical / Engineanng Services
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l @ SequO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-968%

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Swite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

qumleﬂﬂM;&WM|mmmmmmmmmmmnwmm T R T T e e LT B L
it e dutditi e B L4 umuuatuxw.utwwunmw%wmmmmmﬁmmulmlmmﬁimm

Lowney Associates S Client Pro), 1D: Proj. iD:  1063-1 Sampled: 10/27/94
: 405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript: MW-15-51/2 Rece ed: 10/28/94 &
' Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 &
i AnaIKI sis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 11/02/94 B
Attentlon: Brock Foster umber: 9410145-01 Reported: 11 410/94 -
i NN ww%ﬁwﬁmﬁw e e e
&C Bateh ! Number GCH 102948TEXEXB
Instrument ID: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
I Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
' Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total)  eereiieieeeneean. 0.0050  ..cieereininenenens 0.012
' Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluarotoluene 70 130 20
. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Andreﬁulcher
Project Manager Page:

l &



1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

' @ SequOIa‘ 680 Chesapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (616) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

IIxI.:IIII‘(h{;{illIlthHxllhllllmmu@Immﬁg}gﬂmﬂ%&nﬂmﬁgﬁgﬁ%ﬁmmHB%W&EHMW%M%W@M@%. I fgmuummmmmnmmmmmﬁ
: Lowney Assoclates Client Proj. 1D:  1063-1 Sampled: 10/27/94 §
405 Clyde Avenus Sam&le Descript MW-110-10 1/2 Received: 10/28/94 &
' Mountain View, CA 94043 Matr Extracted: 11/02/94 §
Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Ana!yzed 11/02/94 &
i'on mBrock Fom%lsu?nr M&MM R e n R e a L BHiT 41!%%%""5&1514}0@111113:%
e S T e e i e e e s e e R
C Batch Number GC110294BTEXEXB
tnstrument ID; GCHP-01 .
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
my/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas = cdeeiiiiiiireeeneen 1 1 8.4
Benzene 0 iiiesiiasenesesenes 00050 .. ..iiiiiiiiiesnnens 0.017
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
EthyiBenzene = ceeeeiiiiiiieeiiane 00050  .......iiiienreneees 0.14
Xylenes (Total) e 00050  .....iiiiiieiiienns, 0.50
Chromatogram Pattern:  eiiiiieiiesisisne eessssarisvsesensees Gas
. Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorcicluene 70 130 100
.Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection.
SEQUOI ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
André Fulcher
Project Manager Page:



@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite § Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i B il
: owney Assoclates Client Proj. ID:  1063-1 Sampled 10/27/94 i
- 405 Clyde Avenue Samg(le Descript: MW-1 15-151/2 Received: 10/28/94 &
l Mountain View, CA 84043 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 &
AnallK| sis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/02/94 &
umber 9410I45-03 R Qggorted 11/10/94 %
i e s R
llnstrument |D: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas = iiieiseseseeiaees 50 iieeiericeccnnsanes 360
l Benzene = eiieesissasasaniiane 025 e, 0.87
Tolugne  ereeiiiesiaes 0.25 = e 1.2
EthylBenzene = ceiiciiiiiesieeees 0.25 = e 3.5
Xylenes(Total) ceiiiiiiinniee, 025 = i 17
' Chromatogram Pattern: = ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees sreeessanaiasaseaaes Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene _ 70 130 119
lAna1ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
I Page:



l SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
' 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 521-0100

;s=5mmmaumnnmnmmmmmsmsiiniimmluummnmlmnmmsmmmmmﬁﬁa HHREAEE

i mmmmmnmmm&mm= T TR
i HETHEL R

st e A T B R e R L L T . S S o T LT R
- ey Assoclates Client Pro] ID: 10631 Sampled: 10/27/94 &
405 Clyde Avenue Sam&te Descript: MW-2 15-151/2 Received: 10/28/94 §
l Mountain View, CA 84043 Matro: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 §
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 11/02/94 &
tion: Brock Foster Lab umber 9410I45-04 : 11/10/94 1
B s pe st Rt e b e s e i ﬁﬁmmﬂ%ﬁmmm' Tl

" W ERH DA R
QcC Batch Number: GC110294BTEXEXB
instrument [D: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzens 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) i 0.0050  ......iiiieiiieenens 0.0064

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % °% Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 89

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

e P

Andrea/Fulchar
Project Manager Page:



@ Sequ()la- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686.9689

l v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T e b e e s e s
owney Associates Client Proj. ID:  1063-1 Sampled 10/27/94 &
405 Clyde Avenue SamE(le Descript: MW-35-51/2 Received: 10/28/94 §
l Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 §
Anal sis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11 /03/94 B
Y DIocK, Lo pamber, SA0II00 WL AVAL L
p[#] Batch Number GC1 102948’1'EXEXB
nstrument 10: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toiuene 0.0050 N.D,
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 79

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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l @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921.0100

: e
- Lownegy Associates Client Proj. ID:  1063-1 Sampled: 10/27/94 §
: 405 Clyde Avenue Samg(le Descript MW-3 10-10 1/2 Received: 10/28/94 &
Mountaln View, CA 94043 Matr Extracted: 11/02/94 &
Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/03/94 &
ntion: Brock Foster Lab Number: 941014506 =~ emeigported: 11/10/94 5§
pit mm%ﬁﬁ%%iigﬁiﬁlwmﬁwm{mﬂ“wm&mJiékihmﬂ?‘ﬁ_rﬁrﬁwmmw"ﬁd';nl‘“‘r..gx;..ﬁmﬂ&ﬂl’f‘..__. .________.M ........... i iﬁiiim iiiiiﬁrﬂm

Rl e ety
Instrument iD: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte : Detection Limit Sample Results
mg,/Kg mg/Kg

l TPPHESGES  eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 10 everreeeeeraenn 8.6
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
EthylBenzene ~ Lciieiiiiinien 0.0050  .....iiieeiiiinnee. 0.050
Xylenes (Total)  Leeeeeeeeiieenean 0.0050  .....iiieieeriennees 0.11
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas8 = iiiiiessessssssssan aisssssesaseassssses C7-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifivorotoluene 70 130 87

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ICAL - ELAP #1210

Andréa Fulcher
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@ SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686.9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

il T S R lmnn'u1nmml.mmnmnmmmmmmmlmmmmﬂmmn R T e e T T B e e T
"' iR iﬁa}ﬁﬁlﬂdﬂmmum I R .uxuumuuuuummwnummim:mmu;ummﬂmrll%wmmmmimmaumwmmmwmmm

Lowney Associates Client Proj. ID: 10631 Sampled: 10/27/94  §
405 Clyde Avenue rf))(le Descript: MW-3 15-151/2 Received: 10/28/94 &
" Mountain View, CA 94043 Mat SouD Extracted: 11/02/94 &
Ana! sis Method 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 11 /03 /94 B

Aftentlon: Brock Foster @ . ~ 9410145-0 Re%rted 11/10/94 &
h ST L ... ] T, -ﬁm@m“gmzm I e

i i mmsswm

QG Batch Number: GC1102948TEXEX
Instrument 1D: GCHP-O1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHEsGaES  eiierereesseesane 8 1 TN 19
Benzene = iiiedesiresssresnans 0.0050  ..eiiiavissinrrerene 0.021
Toluene  iiesressissasesenss 00050  .oiiiiiiieriirionaas 0.088
Ethyl Benzene ~ iicieereneiniaenn. 0.0050  .iiiiiiiciiiiienians 0.11
Xylenes (Total) e 0.0050  .iiiiiiiiiiieiinnnn. 0.17
Chromatogram Pattern: eeeeieeeiiiiines C ieteseseesieniens Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorctoluene 70 130 104

Analytes reporied as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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@ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-5233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

R s e b s e e
Client Proj. ID: 10631 Sampled: 10/27/94 E

405 Clyde Avenue Sam eDescript: EB-15-51/2 Received: 10/28/94 E
Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 &
Jl\nalt\zl sis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 11 /03/94 &

Antention: Brock Foster umber: 941014508 Retported 1 ,AF‘ /o4 B
R mm&ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁ?saﬁm&wmmﬁmﬁii:?iu“&ﬁmw&u‘hﬁ;mgmwmm e

' tch Number: GC11 0204BTEXEXB
.nstrument ID: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
l TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 78

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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@ SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive ‘ Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9683

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

i "5“r.Blhm‘:ﬁ}}""}ﬂlmL"u‘EHHﬂlIa‘}iL’iiiiiiﬁiiiﬁ%&rﬁﬁiﬁiéiﬁiﬁﬂﬂwmﬁ’;ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂﬂf‘é}}}iﬁ!ﬂﬂ!u&‘?&?ﬂ’iﬂh'}'“w“a"g—:;;g’“"ﬁ?ﬁﬁ"““mm‘msa- L A e AR
Lowney Assoclates Client Proj. ID: 1063-1 Sampled: 10/27/94 I
405 Clyde Avenue Samﬁle Descript EB-110-10 1/2 Received: 10/28/94 [
“Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 §
AnalxI sis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 11/03/94 &
Attention: Brock Foster umber: 9410145-09 Poned 11 10 94 B
: wﬁmiiiﬁs{fsmfmmuuxummﬁ"tﬁ?imm T e L e A i L s s
lQ h Number: GC110294BTEXEXB
instrument ID: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
l TPPHAsGas  eeeeeeeeeaeeeann B TR 2.9
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050Q N.D.
EthylBenzene = ciieiiiieecessieaas 0.0050  .....iiiiiiiiiieels 0.0053
. Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered GaS = iieciesssssssssssss sesissssasseasaseses Cs-C12
' Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 B2
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Page:




@ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX {510} 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: ':::E:II]E!Ii.!i!%ﬁm’ﬂ!ﬂliﬁiﬁﬁﬂlﬁlﬂﬂm‘llﬂ mum1mmummmmmmmmmmmmmmmm%mm e RO
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‘Lowney Associates Client Proj. ID:  1063-1 Sampled: 10/27 g
405 Clyde Avenue Samﬂe Descript: EB-1 14-14 1/2 Received: 10/28/94 &
Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 11/02/94 &
Anal sls Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 11/02/94 &
ttention Brock Foster umber 9410145 eported: 11/10/94 &
e e = nEamplmnwmm“m"ﬁ%ﬂgr%W“ mmmmm *;r:messn e mnh.nnmmm;ﬁ
']C Batch Number GC1 102948TEXEX
nstrument |D: GCHP-01
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
. Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas = ieiiiiieresiiee. 20 eiiiereceeiees 27
Benzene o iieeceserirnsees 0010 i, 0.010
Toluene L riiiieeesseeea. 0010 e 0.10
EthylBenzene i 0010 .iiiiiiereeniin, 0.099
l Xylenes (Total) 0.010 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas e ieieeeee deeireessannssaeess Ce-C12
. Surrogates ) Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 106
inalytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
cher
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. @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 3649233

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

R te ] mimmﬁamzzmmnﬂmmunumurmmwmmmnmmmmmmmmwmwmmmmww G TN %;YHILIE&E! Sy
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. Lowney Associates Client Pro] ID: 1063-1 Received: 10/28 B
i 405 Clyde Avenue 2
- Mauntain View, CA 94043 Lab Proj. ID: 9410145 Reported: 11/10/94 g
. Atentlon:  Brock Foster
Sl e Tl e T e e e e e

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Not Applicable

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(&?a( Fulcher
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T ARy L R w-“- o
N R L e e N I S I g

::Lowney ‘Assoclates Client Project ID
405 Clyde Avenue Matrix:
#Mountaln View, CA 94043

i Attention: Brock Foster Work Order #: 9410145 -01-10
e

Reported Nov 10, 1994%

i AL, LA e T
T T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC110204BTEXEXE GC110284BTEXEXB GC110294BTEXEXB GC110284BTEXEXB
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler R. Geckler
MS/MSD #: 941012605 941012605 9410126-05 8410126-05
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: " 11/2/94 11/2/04 11/2/94 11/2/94
Analyzed Date: 11/2/94 11/2/94 11/2/04 11/2/94
Instrument [.D.#: GCHPO1 GCHPO1 GCHPO1 GCHPO1
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.60mg/kg
Resuit: 0.19 mg/kg 0.19mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.59 mg/kg
MS % Recovery: 85 95 100 98
Dup. Result: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.21 mg/kg 0.62mg/kg
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 105 108
RPD: 5.1 5.1 4.9 5.0
RPD Limit: 50 50 50 50

¥ 3":3%;;

x r".ﬂ.’(\( T

Prepared Date:

Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:
I.CS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
M5/Msh
LCS -
Control Limits 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOI ALYTICAL |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
é 2 % the recovery of analytas from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

n Fulcher
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9410M5.JVL <1>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analyt]_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

e R T
R S R R S i UL

et
R

Lowney Associates Client Proj. ID;  1063-1 Sampled: 11/03/94
405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 11/04/94 [

l Mountain View, CA 84043 Matrix: LIQUID B
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 11/09/94 &

#

Reported: 11/16/94

iR e
i R e

er
s it
s (LT

_ Antention: Brock Fost Lab Number: 9411420-01

. Itjc Number:
nstrument 10: GCHP3

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 250 eiiiieiireiieneas 1200
Benzene 25 N.D.
Toluene 25 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 25 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 25 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas = sieiiireeserreiesaas eeertteterannaaree C7-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triffuorotoluene 70 130 83

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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l?\ndre{ Fulcher

Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

l v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9500 FAX (916} 921-0100

e R e e

Lowney Associates Client Proj. ID: 10631 Sampled: 11/03/94 §
405 Clyde Avenue Samﬁ(le Descript: MW-3 Received: 11/04/94 {i

l Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: LIQUID I
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11 /09/94 =

Attention Brock Foster Lab Number. 9411420-02 Reported: 11/16/94 &

i B T T e T T T I R e e L S R R e, AT I L ] ]

{i
“)Hl"uhhlLH"Hnhﬂlllhﬂllﬂhu!lmuixhl:iii;!r R e T e R R R i i e A H R R T H R

umber: GCG110094BTEX1 7A
Instrument ID: GCHP17 )
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
l TPPHASGES  ereeeeeeeeaeaeeaen. 200 .eee.n.s eeeanens 2400
Benzene  iieeeess Ceeesnreene 20 ... cemiasresarares 4.2
Toluene 2.0 N.D,
EthylBenzepe e carsaresnens 20 ... ceresiriaeans 40
l Xylenes (Total) ... eeerenens . 20 ... ererreeeeaens 43
Chromatogram Pattern:  coiiiiiiiiiiienas . eesieeiiharaneraea Gas
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 109
l Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
%rejﬁulcher
Proje¢t Manager Page:



1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T R T BT R )

S s HHHHHH
repnatERI R s R

SRR

Lowney Assoclates Client Proj. ID:

ampled: 11/03/94 &
405 Clyde Avenue SamFIe Descript: SS-3 Received: 11/04/94 &
l Mountain View, CA 94043 Matrix: LIQUID 8
Ana[ sis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 11/09/94 E
~ Attention: Brock Foster T umber: 9411420-03 . _ Reported: 11 {16/94 b
e e e R RO R ===l e
t) atch Number: GC110994BTEX17A
nstrument |D: GCHP17 .
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 200 Cereeresernareranes 3000
Benzene e 20  iiiieereresnane 5.6
Toluene 20 N.D.
EthylBenzene = ciiiiiiiseeesseeeens 20 ... ceirreeresaeas 39
Xylenes (Total) i 2.0 eererierirsrrentes 44
Chromatogram Pattern:. ..o ceretrraenaererarre GAS+>C10
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Project Manager Page:
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I Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
¢ 1500 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

TR ﬁ‘i:=aia.aiiiiisi'iiiE:Eﬂiiisiisssiiiiiiimﬁﬁ!ﬂ”! lmdlllmull!‘;nnmmmﬂ:i!ii!ii:i!i!iimn'!miiiiiii‘iiiimﬂm

i st e e gt L Rl s R
. Lowney Cilent Proj ID: 1063-1 Samped 11/03/94 H
405 Clyde Avenue Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 11/04/94 1
l Mountain View, CA 84043 Matrix; LIQUID i
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/08/94 E
. Attention: Brock Foster !,ab Number: 941142004 Re orted: mj16 /94
. T e R e e i”m..:rj.%ﬁ;'“""“' m.;“ix"";ﬁ%::‘i:ééiaaﬁm
C Batch Number: GC110894BTEX17A
instrument 1D: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
. Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = edieieiesieeneaaes 2500 ...l crresens 35,000
Benzene 25 N.D.
Toluene 25 N.D.
EthylBenzene e ceen 2 ... . . 140
Xylenes(Total) i 25 .- 430
Chromatogram Pattern: Cetetseesvsesaiaese  eeiieeas v GAS+>C10
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 138Q

IAnalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i
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l . SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Strker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (316} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. T L N T G S T L s s B
(it R I H S B .un!i;iii‘iiii 1}
Lowney Associates Cilent Proj. ID: 1063-1 Received: 11/04/94
405 Clyde Avenue i
Mountain View, CA 94043 Lab Proj. ID: 9411420 Reported: 11/22/94 o
Attention' Brock Foster i
T ||| U R BT
R R R

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

PLEASE NOTE:

Sample ID# MW-1 has a high surrocgate recovery due to co-elutien.

3EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

\
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Analytical 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. o SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avcnuc, Suite L COI‘ICOrd,. CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 685-9689

O R R
% Lowney Associates Client Project ID: 1063-1 i
}405 Clyde Avenue Matrix: uQuib .
=Mountain View, CA 94043 i
% Attentlon: Brock Foster Work Order #: 9411420 01 Reported: Nov 16, 19943
R R R R e e R e e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC110834BTEX03A GC110894BTEXD3A GC110894BTEX03A GC110894BTEX03A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: N.A, N.A. N.A N.A.
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 941105304 941105304 941105304 941105304
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: NA N.A. N.A N.A.
Analyzed Date: 11/8/94 11/8/94 11/8/94 11/8/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10/l 10 ug /L 30 up/L
Result: ‘06 9.5 9.5 28
#MS % Recovery: 86 95 95 93
Dup. Resuit: 9.6 95 9.4 28
MSD % Recov.: 96 g5 94 93
RPD: 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50
I.CS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#: .
Conc, Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
M5/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 71-133 72128 72-130 71120

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is anatyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The rmatrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interferencs, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Mairix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 0411420, 0VL <1>
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Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 3649233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 _(5t0) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

“Lowney Assoclates - Client Project ID:  1063-1

405 Clyde Avenue Matrix: LiQuiD

:Mountain View, CA 94043 .
“Attention: Brock Foster ~_ Work Order #: 9411420 Reported:  Nov 16, 19943
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

iR e e R i

PR R B

Analyte: Benzene Toluens Ethy! Yylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC110994BTEX17A GC110994BTEX17A  GC110994BTEX17A GC110994BTEX17A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: N.A. NA N.A. N.A.
Analyst: J. Minkel J, Minkel J. Minket J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 941104402 941104402 941104402 541104402
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: M.A. NA NA. NA
Analyzed Date: 11/9/94 11/9/94 11/8/94 11/9/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 prg/L 10 pg/L 30 pg/L.
Result: 10 8.9 9.9 30
mMS % Recovery: 100 99 o9 100
Dup. Result: 9.6 9.2 8.3 28
MSD % Recov.: o8 92 93 83
RPD: 4.1 73 6.3 6.9
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50
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LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#: .
Conc. Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MsD
LCS”
Control Limits 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOJA-ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
. fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
/\%/\ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
¢ interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Qrea’Fulcher
Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Splke, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9411420.0VL <2>
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1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

, @ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
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.Lowney Assoclates Glient Project ID:~ 1063-1 ;g
;405 Clyde Avenue Matrix: LiIQUID 4
“Mountaln View, CA 94043 ;f

ttentlon: Brock Foster Work Order #: 9411420 04 Reported: Nov 16, 1994?@‘=

e R p e S R SR S, T R e
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC110894BTEX17A GC110894BTEX17A GC110894BTEX17A GC110884BTEXI7A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: N.A, NA N.A NA.
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 941125803 941125803 941125803 941125803

Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. ‘ N.D. ND.

Prepared Date: N.A, NA N.A. NA

Analyzed Date: 11/8/94 11/8/94 11/8/94 11/8/94

Instrument L.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 BGCHP17
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 pg/L
Resulit: 9.7 10 2.9 30
MS % Recovery: o7 100 99 100
Dup. Result: 10 b 1 31
MSD % Recov.: 100 110 110 103
RPD: 3.0 8.5 1 33
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

Eaa B e
e
LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
M5/MSD
LCS
Control Limits 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
[Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA-ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytica! methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Projett Manager & MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Differencs 94114200V <3>
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